in respect of 6,000 Shares, representing approximately (i) 0.002% of the total 304,478,584 issued Shares; and
(ii) 0.003% of the 185,294,284 Shares subject to the Offer.

Since the Offer did not result in the Offeror, Mr. Yam and parties acting in concert with any one of them
holding more than 50% of the voting rights of the Company, the Offer did not become unconditional and the
Offer lapsed at 4:00 p.m. on 4 July 2007.

Immediately before the commencement of the offer period on 9 May 2007, the Offeror, Mr. Yam and parties
acting in concert with any one of them owned an aggregate of 119,184,300 Shares, representing 39.14% of the
existing issued share capital of the Company. The Offeror, Mr. Yam and parties acting in concert with any one
of them have not acquired or agreed to acquire any Share during the offer period from 9 May 2007 to 4 July
2007. As such, the shareholding interests of the Offeror, Mr. Yam and parties acting in concert with any one of
them in the Company remains unchanged upon the close of the Offer. Set out below is the shareholding structure
immediately before and after the Offer:

Immediately Immediately
before the Offer after the Offer

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %
(approx) (approx)

Marigold, Mr. Yam and parties
acting in concert with any
one of them (Note 1) 119,184,300 39.14 119,184,300 39.14

Golden Glory (Note 2) 0 0 0 0

Public 185,294,284 60.86 185,294,284 60.86

Total 304,478,584 100 304,478,584 100

Notes:

1 Marigold is 100% beneficially owned by Mr. Yam.

2 Golden Glory is wholly and beneficially owned by General Line International Holdings Limited which in turn is
wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Liang.

— 3 —

As the Offer has lapsed, Marigold will as soon as possible but in any event within 10 days from the date of this
announcement, despatch the share certificate(s) lodged with the Form(s) of Acceptance to, or make such share
certificate(s) available for collection by, those Shareholders who accepted the Offer.

Resignation of Directors

As a result of change in controlling shareholder of the Company, (i) Mr. Liang Jin You has tendered his resignation